1.32 It is important to note here that up to an ultimate load of 5000 kVA, 
the admissible level of voltage is 11 kV whereas only for an excess load 

of 29.73 kVA, the petitioner has been put to an excessive and 
exorbitant additional burden of Rs. 3,11,25,012/- (Rs. Three crores 
eleven lacs twenty-five thousand twelve) which is highly unreasonable 

and is causing undue hardship to the Petitioner. 
1.33 It is also pertinent to mention here that the Board of Directors of the 

transmission licensee HVPN has decided in principle that henceforth, 

33 kV level would not be allowed at the existing 66 kV substations in

[...]

exceeds the prescribed limit and no penalty is levied in such 
cases. 

iv. In the present petition also, the petitioner’s ultimate load in KVA 
after Green Building Certification turns out to be 5029.73 against 

5000 kVA i.e. exceeding by only 0.59%, and the petitioner gets 
unreasonably burdened by Rs. 3,11,25,012/- (Rs. Three crores 

eleven lacs twenty-five thousand twelve). 
v. The exorbitant amount of Rs. 3,11,25,012/- is the differential 

cost between 33 kV and 11 kV, wherein the substation from 

where the connection at 11 kV has been sanctioned is at a 
distance of 3 kms. If this distance increases to around 4 to 6 kms.,

[...]

compliance of the Regulations and the Electricity Supply Code.  
c. Thereafter, a Memo No. Ch-18/GC-149 dated 15.01.2022 was 

addressed by the Answering Respondent to the Petitioner duly 

informing that for the purposes of the release of the temporary load 
the Bank Guarantee (BG) amounting to Rs.6,51,11,104/- (Rupees 

Six Crores Fifty-One Lac, Eleven Thousand, One Hundred and four 
Only) is required to be submitted by the Petitioner in terms of the 

Regulations read with the Sales Circulars. A copy of the Memo dated 
15.01.2022 is annexed. It is pertinent to mention here that the vide 
Memo No. Ch-26/GC-149 dated 17.02.2023 another notice was

[...]

being sought by the Petitioner, is also annexed. 
f. In view of the request of the Petitioner, the BG amount was re-

calculated. The details of the re-calculated amount can be seen in 

the Memo No. Ch-39/GC-149 dated 19.01.2024, a copy of which is 
annexed. The BG was recalculated @Rs.7,11,02,585/- (Rupees 
Seven Crores, Eleven Lacs, Two Thousand, Five Hundred and 

Eighty-Five Only) (i.e. ACD @Rs. 72,43,000/-, Internal 
Infrastructure  @ 95,63,456/-, 1st Phase BG being Rs. 17,97,444/-

, 2nd Phase BG is Rs. 1,61,76,999/- , 3rd Phase BG is Rs. 
1,19,82,963/- and 4th Phase BG is Rs.2,42,48,723/-).  

g. Thereafter, once again the Petitioner submitted a request to revise

[...]

Ch-127/SE/R-APDRP/OLNC-HT/FBD/EP-139 
dated 08.12.2021.” 

Attention of the Hon’ble Commission is also brought towards 
the Memo No. Ch-17/SE-3197 dated 25.01.2024 annexed. A 

perusal of the both the Memos dated 25.01.2024 and 07.02.2024 
shows that BGs amounting to (1) Rs.96,53,456/- (Rupees Ninety-
Six Lacs, Fifty-Three Thousand Four Hundred and Fifty-Six Only) 

and (2) Rs. 72,43,000/- (Rupees Seventy-Two Lacs, Forty-Three 
Thousand Only) had been deposited by the Petitioner on 25.01.2024 
towards the “Cost of 1800 KM 33 KV line from 66/33 KV S/Stn. USA, 
Faridabad upto the premises of M/s RPS Infrastructure Ltd. @ 
Rs.5363031/- Km” and towards ACD respectively. However, no BG

[...]

deposit of difference of cost of 33KV and 11kV was also pending 
from the Petitioner’s side. A copy of the Memo dated 28.02.2025 is 
annexed.  

PRESENT STATUS AND PENDING PAYMENTS ON THE PART OF THE 
PETITIONER: 

9.7 That at present, that B.G. towards the Internal Infrastructure 
amounting to Rs. 1,76,52,652/- (Rupees One Crore, Seventy Six Lacs, 
Fifty-Two Thousand, Six Hundred and Fifty-Two Only) is required to 

be deposited by the Petitioner. It is submitted that the as per the Load 
Sheet, annexed, the ultimate load of the Petitioner is 5035.36 KVA. As 
such, internal infrastructure required to be developed by the applicant 

@ 80% loading i.e.